ORDINANCE NO. 1307 SUPPLEMENTAL DESIGNATING THE POSITION OF FIRE MARSHAL AS UNCLASSIFIED

WHEREAS, Section C5-20-15(g) of the Charter of the City of Stamford provides that the Board of Representatives may, by ordinance, designate an existing or newly created position as unclassified; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to negotiations between the City and the Stamford Professional Fire Fighters Association, the position of Fire Marshal is no longer a position within the bargaining unit; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is in the best interest of the City that the position of Fire Marshal be designated as an unclassified position.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF STAMFORD THAT Chapter 40 (Officers and Employees) of the City of Stamford Code of Ordinances be appended as follows:

ARTICLE LIV. – FIRE MARSHAL

Sec. 40-198 – Designation of position of Fire Marshal as unclassified position.

The position of Fire Marshal, created by Sec. C5-40-3 of the Charter of the City of Stamford and by Sec. 29-297 of the State of Connecticut General Statutes, is designated as an unclassified position in accordance with Sec. C5-20-15(g) of the Charter of the City of Stamford.

The ordinance shall take effect upon enactment.

Jeff Curtis, President, and Megan Cottrell, Clerk, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was approved by a Machine Vote of 24-13-1 by the 31st Board of Representatives at the regular Board Meeting held on Monday, June 3, 2024.

Jeff Curtis President

Dated this / 2 The day of June, 2024

Megan Cottrell, Clerk

Date this 124h day of June, 2024

Caroline Simmons, Mayor, City of Stamford Dated this _____ day of June, 2024

EFFECTIVE DATE: <u>Quie 24. 202</u>4

CC:

Mayor Caroline Simmons

Thomas Cassone, Esq., Law Department

Elda Sinani, Director of OPM

Benjamin Barnes, Director of Administration Matthew Quiñones, Director of Operations

Lyda Ruijter, City & Town Clerk

Bridget Fox, Chief of Staff

Leah Kagan, Director of Economic Development

Lou DeRubeis, Director of Public Safety, Health & Welfare

Paula Russell Nisbett, HR Director